Financial liabilities  (7,009) (7,067)
 Interest rate swaps  (8,000) (7,500)
   (10,950) (10,088)

 Variable rate instruments
 Financial assets  535 595
 Financial liabilities  (18,685) (17,819)
 Interest rate swaps  8,000 7,500
   (10,150) (9,724)

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging
instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore a change in interest rates at
the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

 A change of 100 basis points1 on page 190 in interest rates would have increased or decreased equity
by €15 thousand (2011: €6 thousand).1

IFRS 7.40(a) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments1 on page 190

 A change of 100 basis points1 in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have
increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

   Profit or loss  Equity

   100 bp  100 bp  100 bp  100 bp

 Effect in thousands of euros  increase decrease increase decrease

 31 December 2012
 Variable rate instruments  (66) 66 - -
 Interest rate swaps  61 (61) 310 (302)

 Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (5) 5 310 (302)

 31 December 2011
 Variable rate instruments  (142) 142 - -
 Interest rate swaps  61 (61) 280 (275)

 Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (81) 81 280 (275)

194 | Illustrative financial statements

© 2012 KPMG IFRG Limited, a UK company, limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

Explanatory note
1. IAS 1.134–136 An entity discloses the following information, based on the information provided internally to the

entity’s key management personnel – e.g. the entity’s board of directors or chief executive – that
enables users of its financial statements to evaluate its objectives, policies and processes for
managing capital.

●● Summary quantitative information about what it manages as capital.

●● Qualitative information about its objectives, policies and processes for managing capital.